

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF THE AGREEMENT WITH PFLAG GRASS VALLEY NEVADA COUNTY FOR FUNDING TO PROVIDE SUPPORT IN FURTHERANCE OF MEETING THE UNMET NEEDS OF PEOPLE LIVING WITH HIV/AIDS IN NEVADA COUNTY AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO AMEND THE PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT'S BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2017/18 (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, Nevada County Public Health provides case management services for individuals living with HIV/AIDS and their families which are supported by state funding provided by programs from the California Office of AIDS; and

WHEREAS, PFLAG Grass Valley Nevada County will provide further funding to the Nevada County Public Health Department to provide critical support services to clients and families of clients that cannot be met by funding from other programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Agreement by and between the County and PFLAG Grass Valley Nevada County for funding to provide support in furtherance of meeting the unmet needs of people who are living with HIV/AIDS in Nevada County in the maximum amount of \$11,908.61 for the term of July 1, 2017 through March 31, 2018, hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada and authorizes and directs the Auditor-Controller to amend the Public Health Department's Budget for Fiscal Year 2017/18 as follows:

Fiscal Year 2017/18

Revenue:	1589-40114-492-2454/462400	\$11,908.61
Expense:	1589-40115-492-2454/530800	\$11,908.61